
Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting and receive information 
about it.  

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  

For further information please call 0191 643 5359.

Planning 
Committee

21 August 2020

To be held on Tuesday, 1 September 2020 commencing at 10.00 am. The meeting will 
be held virtually and live streamed on the Council's YouTube Channel

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of substitutes

To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
and return it to the Democratic Services Officer.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 August 2020.

5 - 8

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCsah5TRJkRH6Ou7MSfgImsQ


Agenda
Item

Page

5.  Planning Officer Reports

To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to consider the planning applications listed in the 
following agenda items.

9 - 14

6.  19/01216/FUL, Land Adjacent to Hatfield House, Borough Road, 
North Shields

To determine a full planning application from Low Town Developments 
for the erection of 6no. three storey townhouse style terraced dwellings, 
with communal parking and rear amenity space.

15 - 40

7.  20/0004/FUL, Site of Former NHS Flats, Rake Lane, North Shields

To determine a full planning application from Lidl GB Ltd for the 
erection of a new discount foodstore (Class A1) with new access, 
associated car park and landscaping.

41 - 78

8.  20/00569/FUL, Backworth Park Primary School, Station Road, 
Backworth

To determine a full planning application from North Tyneside Council 
for the development of the site for executive homes comprising 5no. 
four bedroom detached homes and 2no. five bedroom homes.

79 - 
112

9.  20/00871/FUL, Sterling Pharma Solutions Ltd, Dudley Lane, Dudley

To determine a full planning application from Sterling Pharma Solutions 
Ltd for the construction of additional pre-treatment steps to be 
integrated with existing on-site biological effluent treatment plant, 
comprising additional enclosed storage tanks, biological treatment 
tanks, associated ancilliary pipework and a greenhouse.

113 - 
148

10.  11 East Farm Mews, Backworth, Tree Preservation Order 2020

To consider the confirmation of the 11 East Farm Mews, Backworth 
Tree Preservation Order 2020.

149 - 
186

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Planning Committee:

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling
Councillor Frances Weetman



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Tuesday, 4 August 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, L Darke, S Graham, 
M Green, C Johnson, W Samuel and F Weetman

Apologies: Councillor P Richardson

PQ84/20 Appointment of substitutes

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported:

Councillor C Johnson for Councillor P Richardson

PQ85/20 Declarations of Interest

In relation to planning application 20/00165/FUL Councillor S Graham reported that she had 
attended an exhibition featuring McCarthy and Stone extra care accommodation; however, 
she had not predetermined the matter and had an open mind to the arguments to be 
presented to the Committee.

PQ86/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair, subject to the inclusion of Councillor W Samuel’s apologies being recorded.

PQ87/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes.

PQ88/20 20/00165/FUL Site of Coquet Park And Marine Park First Schools, 
Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd and Places for People for 
the erection of extra care accommodation (use class C2) with associated private amenity 
space, landscaping and car parking. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
Tuesday, 4 August 2020

In accordance with the Committee’s Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme, Mrs Joanna 
Unthank of Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay had been granted permission to submit a written 
statement to the Committee, which was read out. In the statement Mrs Unthank expressed 
her concerns about traffic generation, access to the proposed development, congestion and 
adequacy of parking, turning and loading

Mrs Jean Laurie of Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay had also been invited to submit a written 
statement, but no response had been received to the invitation.

Mr Andrew Mangham of the Planning Bureau Ltd had submitted a written statement in 
response to Mrs Unthank’s statement on behalf of the applicants. Mr Mangham’s statement 
was read to the Committee in which he addressed concerns 
[...]
ss.)

PQ89/20 20/00445/FUL Site of Coquet Park and Marine Park First Schools, 
Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Places for 
People for the construction of 9 no. dwellings arranged in two terraces facing onto Marine 

Page 6



3
Tuesday, 4 August 2020

Gardens and Coquet Avenue respectively, with parking court to the rear and associated 
landscaping . 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the likely impact of the development on car parking in the area; 
b) the design of the development; and
c) the need to ensure work on site does not continue after permitted hours if the 

application is approved.

Resolved that (1) the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the 
planning officer’s report and the addendum;
(2) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures (Section 278 Agreement) to secure: 

Upgrade of existing footpaths abutting the site
Alterations to resident parking scheme on Coquet Avenue
Associated drainage
Associated street lighting
Associated road markings
Associated signage
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders; and

(3) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be granted delegated authority to determine the application following the completion of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a Coastal Mitigation contribution.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development, its impact 
on the amenity of neighbouring residents, the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area and the likely impact of the development on car parking and access.)

PQ90/20 20/00517/FUL Burradon Abattoir, Burradon Road, Burradon

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Linden Foods for 
extensions to the existing facility, including covering the external yard, the demolition of an 
existing employee/amenity block and construction of welfare/amenity building and new 
offices, and increased hardstanding for vehicles connected with the use, including truck and 
car parking and additional safe manoeuvring space and a waste water treatment facility.

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to the development in terms of improvements 
to animal welfare prior to slaughter.
 

Page 7



4
Tuesday, 4 August 2020

Resolved that (1) the Committee indicates that it is minded to grant the application subject 
to:

i) no objections being raised by the Environment Agency, 
ii) the conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and the addendum, and 
iii) the addition or omission of any other conditions considered necessary, following the 

receipt of any additional comments; and 
(2) the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application providing no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Head 
of Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Loca
[...]
 Audit to be insufficient 
and sets out a list of point which the deem to be insufficient, followed by demand 
the road safety audit is re-carried out using the parameters the objector lists. The 
same objector requested the following information: 

Page 110



 

- What is the increase in traffic from July 1993 to present day using Station Road, 
Backworth?  
- Why was the school barred from accepting visitor/pupil/parent traffic in the lane 
at some point from 1990-2010? Was this due to safety grounds and the amount 
of traffic using the lane.  
 

 
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

20/00871/FUL Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 2 July 2020 : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

1 October 2020 Ward: Weetslade 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Sterling Pharma Solutions Ltd, Dudley Lane, Dudley, 
NORTHUMBERLAND, NE23 7QG 
 
Proposal: Construction of additional pre-treatment steps to be integrated 
with existing on-site biological effluent treatment plant. This will comprise 
additional enclosed storage tanks, biological treatment tanks and 
associated ancillary pipework.  A greenhouse will be erected to the east of 
the existing biological effluent treatment plant.  
 
Applicant: Sterling Pharma Solutions, C/o Agent Sterling Pharma Solutions 
Sterling Place Dudley NE23 7QG 
 
Agent: Mr Michalis Thaniotis, Synergie Environ Limited 1.1 Queens House 
Glasgow G1 2DT United Kingdom 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 

a) indicate that it is minded to approve the application, following expiry 
of the consultation, and subject to the conditions set out below and 
the addition or omission of any other considered necessary, and  

b) authorise the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to 
determine the application providing no further matters arise which in 
the opinion of the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise 
issues not previously considered which justify reconsideration by 
the Committee.  

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 The main issues to consider in this case are: 
-The principle of the development;  
-The impact on amenity (noise and air quality);  
-The impact on character and appearance; 
-The impact on highway safety;   
-Other issues.  
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



 

1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application relates to the Sterling Pharma Solutions (SPS) Ltd site, 
Dudley.  The wider site covers an approximate area of 11 hectares. It comprises 
a complex of industrial buildings of varying heights and design.  
 
2.2 To the west of the site is a railway line, with open agricultural land beyond. 
The agricultural land is designated as Green Belt. To the north of the site are 
existing commercial units. Opposite the plant, to the east and across Dudley 
Lane, are residential dwellings. To the south is an existing industrial site. The 
main entrance to the site is from Dudley Lane. 
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of additional pre-treatment 
steps to be integrated with existing on-site biological effluent treatment plant. This 
will comprise additional enclosed storage tanks, biological treatment tanks and 
associated ancillary pipework.  A greenhouse will be erected to the east of the 
existing biological effluent treatment plant. 
 
3.2 The proposed development will be integrated with the existing Bio Plant and 
incorporate additional tanks and containerised equipment around the Bio Plant. 
These will comprise:  
-One additional tanker off
[...]
ion reference: 20/00871/FUL 
Location: Sterling Pharma Solutions Ltd, Dudley Lane, Dudley 
Proposal: Construction of additional pre-treatment steps to be integrated 
with existing on-site biological effluent treatment plant. This will 
comprise additional enclosed storage tanks, biological treatment tanks 
and associated ancillary pipework.  A greenhouse will be erected to the 
east of the existing biological effluent treatment plant. 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 

Date: 19.08.2020 

Page 137



 

 
Appendix 1 – 20/00871/FUL 
Item 4 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highways Network Manager 
1.2 The site has been established for several decades and all works are within 
existing boundaries.  Access and internal circulation remain unchanged and 
conditional approval is recommended. 
 
1.3 Recommendation - Condition approval 
 
1.4 Condition: 
Notwithstanding the details submitted, the proposed Construction Management 
Plan shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed document and retained 
for the duration of construction. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety 
 
1.5 Informatives: 
I13 - Don't obstruct Highway, Build Materials 
I46 - Highway Inspection before dvlpt 
 
1.6 Environmental Health  
1.7 I have concerns with regard to this proposed development giving rise to 
potential additional noise and potential odour issues arising from the biogas 
plant, as environmental health have historically received odour complaints from 
this site.   
 
1.8 I have viewed the noise assessment of the proposed plant and equipment 
that has included for a background noise survey and assessment in accordance 
with BS4142 to ensure that the rating level generated by the new noise sources 
does not exceed the existing background noise levels.  The lowest background 
noise level for the night period of 44 dB LAeq90 15 minutes has been used to 
ensure a noise target e
[...]
 Council 
Report to Planning Committee 
Date: 01 09 2020 
 
 
 
Report from Directorate: 

 
Environment, Housing and Leisure  
 

Report Author: Phil Scott Head of Environment, Housing  and 
Leisure  
 

(Tel: 643 7295 ) 
 

Wards affected: Valley  

 
1.1 Purpose: 
 

To consider the above Tree Preservation Order taking into account any representations 
received in respect of the Order. 

 
1.2 Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are requested to consider the representations to 11 East Farm Mews, 
Backworth, Tree Preservation Order 2020 and confirm the Order. 

 
1.3 Information 
 
1.3.1 The Council was informed by the owners that they were considering felling the tree in 

question (Appendix 1) due to their concerns of the tree causing damage to their property 
and in this case the Council decided to make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) for the 
tree. The Order was served in April 2020 (Appendix 2).  

 
1.3.2 One letter of objection has been received from the owners of the land. The objection 

letter was received shortly after they were notified of the Council’s decision to serve a 
TPO on the tree (21.04.2020). Copies of the objection, which includes a letter, annotated 
map of the area surrounding East Farm Mews and photographs numbered 1-21 of the 
area surrounding East Farm Mews are included as Appendix 5 of this report.  
 

1.3.3 Objections from the owner, 11 East Farm Mews, can be summarised as follows: 
- The size of the tree in relation to the property and potential damage it could cause and 

not being appropriate to the current surroundings. 
- The tree has very limited amenity value, with almost no public visibility and therefore 

shouldn’t be considered for a TPO  
- The tree has suffered from branch failure and disease evidence on its leaves  
- The impact of the tree on the owners health is a serious concern 
- Surrounding trees have been removed without being subject to a TPO therefore the 

principle to remove this tree should be acceptable. 
 
1.3.
[...]
ealth of the 

occupier.  A Guardian newspaper article dating 2013 is referenced by the objector that 
reports tree pollen being a main cause of asthma and allergic reactions which the occupier 
of 11 East Farm Mews suffers.  The article states that most of our native trees are wind 
pollinated including sycamore but the removal of this tree and presumably the other 
sycamore trees and tree species in close proximity to 11 East Farm Mews would have a 
profound effect on our landscape and biodiversity.   The article also referenced that grass 
pollen is also a trigger of which there is many areas of grassed open space and gardens 
in close proximity which again would alter the landscape if paved over. 
 

1.3.33 The sycamore tree and the other trees in the locality, collectively offer greater benefits and 
mounting evidence now realises improved health by improved air quality and reduced 
carbon emissions (as seen by recent COVID-19 events).  Whilst there is great sympathy 
for the health of the occupier of the property, the benefits this tree and tree groups in the 
conservation area offer to the wider population outweigh the inconvenience they may 
cause to an individual.  

 
Summary 

1.3.34 The sycamore tree is in fair condition, reasonably healthy with no major defects. It has high 
amenity value, located in a prominent position within the rear garden, highly visible to and 
enjoyed by a significant number of occupiers of neighbouring residential properties and 
from vehicular traffic and pedestrians on East Farm Mews. The tree in question is an 
important element of the local landscape and its biodiversity and provides important 
screening across the rear gardens of neighbouring properties. The Order has been 
properly made in the interests of securing the contribution this tree makes to the public 
amenity value in the area.  The concerns of the homeowner have been fully considered 
and balanced against the contribution this Sycamore tree makes to the to the local 
environment. 
 

1.3.35 Whilst it is acknowledged that the reason for objecting to the TPO, in particular concerns 
about its visibility, individual impact and wider impact require due consideration, it is not 
felt that they outweigh the contribution this tree makes to the area. 
 

1.3.36 Due to the size of this tree and prominence within the local landscape, the age of the tree 
(and potentially its historical value), its health and current condition, its biodiversity value 
and on the understanding that the tree is at risk of being felled, it is considered expedient 
in the interests of amenity to confirm a Tree Preservation Order on this tree. 
 

1.3.37 It is important to reiterate that, if the Order is confirmed, this would not preclude future 
maintenance works to the tree. Should any works need to be carried out to the tree for 
safety reasons, or for any other reason, an application can be made to the local planning 
authority to carry out works to the protected tree 
 
Additional Guidance 

Page 154



 
 

1.3.38 Confirming the TPO will not prevent any necessary tree work from being carried out, but 
will ensure the regulation of any tree work to prevent unnecessary or damaging work 
from taking place that would have a detrimental impact on the amenity value, health and 
long term retention of the tree.  If the owners/occupiers were concerned about the 
condition of the tree and require pruning works to be carried out, an application to the 
Council can be submitted as required by the TPO.   

 

1.3.39 Protecting the trees with a TPO would be in accordance with the Councils adopted Local 
Plan policy DM5.9 Trees, Woodland and hedgerows, which states; 
 
‘DM5.9 Trees, Woodland and Hedgerows: Where it would not degrade other important 
habitats the Council will support strategies and proposals that protect and enhance the 
overall condition and extent of trees, woodland and hedgerows in the borough and:  
a) Protect and manage existing woodlands, t
[...]
 of our native trees are wind pollinated including sycamore but the removal of 

this tree and presumably the other sycamore trees and tree species in close proximity to 11 East Farm 

Mews would have a profound effect on our landscape and biodiversity.   The article also referenced that 

grass pollen is also a trigger of which there is many areas of grassed open space and gardens in close 

proximity which again would alter the landscape if paved over. 

 

The sycamore tree and the other trees in the locality, collectively offer greater benefits and mounting 

evidence now realises improved health by improved air quality and reduced carbon emissions (as seen 

by recent COVID-19 events).  Whilst there is great sympathy for the health of the occupier of the 

property, the benefits this tree and tree groups in the conservation area offer to the wider population 

outweigh the inconvenience they may cause to an individual.  

 

Conclusion 

The sycamore tree is in fair condition, reasonably healthy with no major defects. It has high amenity 

value, located in a prominent position within the rear garden, highly visible to and enjoyed by a 

significant number of occupiers of neighbouring residential properties and from vehicular traffic and 

pedestrians on East Farm Mews. The tree in question is an important element of the local landscape 

and its biodiversity and provides important screening across the rear gardens of neighbouring 

properties. The Order has been properly made in the interests of securing the contribution this tree 

makes to the public amenity value in the area.  The concerns of the homeowner have been fully 

Page 182



considered and balanced against the contribution this Sycamore tree makes to the to the local 

environment.  

 

Whilst it is acknowledged that the reason for objecting to the TPO, in particular concerns about its 

visibility, individual impact and wider impact require due consideration, it is not felt that they outweigh 

[...]
20/0004/FUL, Site of Former NHS Flats, Rake Lane, North Shields
	8 20/00569/FUL, Backworth Park Primary School, Station Road, Backworth
	9 20/00871/FUL, Sterling Pharma Solutions Ltd, Dudley Lane, Dudley
	10 11 East Farm Mews, Backworth, Tree Preservation Order
	Appendix 1 - Original Application 20 00262 TREECA
	Appendix 2 - Signed and sealed order
	Appendix 3 - TPO Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A4


	Appendix 4 - TPO Schedule
	Appendix 5 - Owners Objection
	Appendix 6 - Landscape Architect Comments
	Appendix 7 - TEMPO




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Tuesday, 1 September 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, 
S Graham, M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel and 
F Weetman

PQ92/20 Appointment of substitutes

There were no substitute members appointed.

PQ93/20 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

PQ94/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2020 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.

PQ95/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes.

PQ96/20 19/01216/FUL, Land Adjacent to Hatfield House, Borough Road, North 
Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Low Town 
Developments for the erection of 6no. three storey townhouse style terraced dwellings with 
communal parking and rear amenity space. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. During the meeting officers recommended that if the Committee were 
minded to grant permission then this be subject to an additional condition restricting the 
hours of construction.  
 
In accordance with the Committee’s Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme Carol Hawkins of 
Vicarage Street, North Shields had been granted permission to submit a written statement 
to the Committee. However Ms Hawkins had not responded to the invitation and no 
statement had been received.   



2
Tuesday, 1 September 2020

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the impact of the development on the stability of land surrounding the site;
b) the responsibility of the developer and/or land owner for securing a safe 

development;
c) the proposed condition requiring further investigations and mitigation measures in 

relation to contaminated and unstable land;
d) the relationship between the application and the separate, unlinked application for the 

demolition of the Borough Road footbridge and the timing of each development which 
would be a matter for each developer to determine;

e) the design of the town houses in relation to the site’s gradients;
f) the impact of the development on the character and appearance of the New Quay 

Conservation Area;
g) the location of the proposed off street car parking; and
h) the loss of trees, landscaping and part of a wildlife corridor.

Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 
1. The proposal would result in the loss of habitat and trees that would have an adverse 

impact upon biodiversity contrary to the advice in NPPF and policies DM5.5, DM5.7 and 
DM5.9 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017.

2. Insufficient information on land stability has been submitted to demonstrate that the site 
could be developed safely and not affect adjacent land such as Tennyson Terrace.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to the advice in NPPF and policy DM5.18 of the North 
Tyneside Local Plan 2017.

3. The proposed design would have an adverse impact upon the character and 
appearance of the New Quay Conservation Area contrary to the advice in NPPF and 
policies DM6.1 and DM6.6 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017, and The Design 
Quality Supplementary Planning Document (2018).

PQ97/20 20/00004/FUL, Site of Former NHS Flats, Rake Lane, North Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Lidl GB Ltd for the erection of a new discount foodstore (Class A1) with 
new access, associated car park and landscaping. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the impact of the development on the local highway network and in the context of 
proposed housing developments contained within the Local Plan;

b) the loss of open space and the proposal to replace the loss with a grassed open 
space within the site; and

c) the outcome of the applicant’s town centre impact assessment and the cumulative 
impact of out of town retail developments. 

 
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report.



3
Tuesday, 1 September 2020

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on highway safety, residential amenity, the character and appearance of the area, 
loss of open space, ecology and biodiversity.)

PQ98/20 20/00569/FUL, Backworth Park Primary School, Station Road, 
Backworth

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from North Tyneside 
Council for the development of the site for executive homes comprising 5no. four bedroom 
detached homes and 2 no. five bedroom homes. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the impact of the development on highway safety in the surrounding area; and
b) the condition requiring the applicant to submit for approval a construction method 

statement which would include details of how construction vehicles would access and 
operate on the site.

 
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report and its addendum.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on heritage and design, the amenity of existing and future occupiers, parking and 
highway safety, trees, ecology and biodiversity and the loss of open space.)

PQ99/20 20/00871/FUL, Sterling Pharma Solutions Ltd, Dudley Lane, Dudley

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Sterling Pharma 
Solutions Ltd for the construction of additional pre-treatment steps to be integrated with 
existing on-site biological effluent treatment plant. This will comprise additional enclosed 
storage tanks, biological treatment tanks and associated ancillary pipework.  A greenhouse 
will be erected to the east of the existing biological effluent treatment plant.

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the reasons for the audible alarms heard from the site by neighbouring residents 
attributed to alarm tests;

b) there being no history of complaints to the environmental health team regarding the 



4
Tuesday, 1 September 2020

operation of the plant; and
c) a ward councillor’s account of the positive relationship between Sterling Pharma 

Solutions and neighbouring residents.
 
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report and an addendum.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on the character and appearance of the area and highway safety.)

PQ100/20 11 East Farm Mews, Backworth, Tree Preservation Order 2020

The Committee gave consideration as to whether to confirm the making of the 11 East Farm 
Mews, Backworth Tree Preservation Order 2020. The Order had been made to protect a 
Sycamore Tree located in the grounds of 11 East Farm Mews, Backworth on 3 April 2020 in 
response to information from the owners of the property that they were considering felling 
the tree in question due to their concerns of the tree causing damage to their property.

An objection to the confirmation of the Order had been received from the owners of the land 
on the grounds of:
a) The size of the tree in relation to the property and potential damage it could cause and 

not being appropriate to the current surroundings;
b) The tree has very limited amenity value, with almost no public visibility and therefore 

shouldn’t be considered for a TPO;
c) The tree had suffered from branch failure and disease evidence on its leaves;
d) The impact of the tree on the owners health was a serious concern; and
e) Surrounding trees had been removed without being subject to a TPO therefore the 

principle to remove this tree should be acceptable.

The committee considered the objection, a response to the grounds for objection from the 
Council’s landscape architect and guidance relating to the making of tree preservation 
orders.

Resolved that the 11 East Farm Mews, Backworth Tree Preservation Order 2020 be 
confirmed without modification.

(Reasons for decision: The sycamore tree is in fair condition, reasonably healthy with no 
major defects. It has high amenity value, located in a prominent position within the rear 
garden, highly visible to and enjoyed by a significant number of occupiers of neighbouring 
residential properties and from vehicular traffic and pedestrians on East Farm Mews. The 
tree in question is an important element of the local landscape and its biodiversity and 
provides important screening across the rear gardens of neighbouring properties. 
Confirming the TPO will not prevent any necessary tree work from being carried out, but will 
ensure the regulation of any tree work to prevent unnecessary or damaging work from 
taking place that would have a detrimental impact on the amenity value, health and long 
term retention of the tree. Protecting the trees will be in accordance with policies DM5.9, 
S6.5 and DM6.6 of the Council’s Local Plan 2017.)


